
IUC0UUR MBB7IVO Of THE OITY OOUNOXU
Amtin. Tmxm.m. 19.

The meeting TOS called to order, if 1th Mayor Pro tea Wolf presiding. Roll call shoved

the following members presenti Councilman Alford, Olllls, Mayor Pro tern Wolf, 3; absent,

Councilman Bartholomew and Mayor Miller, £.
The Minutes of the last regular meeting were read and upon motion of Councilman Alford

were adopted, as read, by the following votet Ayee, Oounollmen Alford, Gillie, Mayor Pro tern

Wolf, 3; naye, none; Oounollman Bartholomew and Mayor Miller absent, 2.
The application of Bernard Warren, 95 Ralney Street, for license to operate as a taxl-

oab a it-door Chevrolet Sedan, 1930 Model, Engine Wo. 302223*, State Highway Lloenee No. 12797̂ .
was read. Councilman Alford moved that the provision of the Taxloab Ordinance requiring

that applications remain on file five days prior to being aoted upon be waived and that the

application be granted. The motion was adopted by the following vote! Ayes, Oounollmen

Alford, Olllla, Mayor Pro tern Wolf, 3; naye, none; Councilman Bartholomew and Mayor Miller

absent, 8.
Fred Hankey, representing a committee of local bricklayers, came before the Council

and aeked that they be given at least part-time employment in the installation of improve-

ments at the Power Plant, claiming that discrimination was being shown in the selection of

workmen for the job. Upon motion of Councilman Oil He, the matter was referred to the City

Manager for investigation.
Jim Frltte, representing the Travis County Relief Administration, asked for relief

from a. nuisance created by the parking of delivery care in the alley adjacent to their head-

quarters on Hast 5th Street. Upon motion of Oounollman Olllls, the matter was referred to

the City Managerf the City Attorney, and the Traffic Department for their attention*

J. H. Bcuroler, proprietor of the Oulf Ooaet Market, appeared before the Council and
complained that the ordinance regulating the sale of marine products was not being impartial-

ly enforced and asked for the repeal of*same. The matter was referred to the City Manager

for Investigation.
Mayor Pro tern Wolf laid before the Council the following resolutions

B2C IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OOUffOZL 07 THE CITY 07 AUSTIN:

THAT the City Manager be authorised and directed to sell to the Oapltal National Bank

of Austlnt Texas, the following described bonds, for the total consideration of $112,476.56;

same being |10fl,000.00, the aggregate principal amount of said bonds, and aggregate Interest

from January 1 to April 15. 1934, amounting to $1476*5*. and (3000.00 premium, to-wlti

54/69
70/75

BMOKPHCT OF SOUPS

Sewer Bonde
School Building Bonde
School Bonds
School Building Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds
School Bonds

IBTBRB8T DATS Of
ISSUE

-1-12
'-1-1

DATS 07
MATURITY

7-1-39
7-l-W

'-1-1]
-lpj
7-1-1

i5?
%•'
7-1-15
7-1-15
7-1-15
7-1-15
7-1-15
f-l-15
7-1-15

7-1-39

7-1-15

7-1-fcL
7-1-42
7-1-43
7-1-W
7-1-45
7-1-46

TOTAL
AMOUNT

1,000*00
3,000.00
5,000.00
1,000*00
5,000.00
3,000.00
4,000.004:000.00
4,000.00
4,000*00
4,000.00

5,000.005,000.00
6,000.00
6,000.00

I

I

I



423

NUMBIRi DESCRIPTION OF BONDS

i

i

i

BOND
«!
6/21

m
WISH.

INTEREST
RATE

II
Sanitary Sewer, maturing $1,000.00

each year

Sanitary Sewer
Sanitary Sewer,maturing $1,000.00

each year

Street Improvement
Street Improvement
Parka A Playgrounds
Abattoir Bondi
Abattoir Bonds
Abattoir Bonds

DATE OF
ISSUE

11-1-26

11-1-28

11-1-28

DATE 07
MATURITY

7-1-3** to
7-1-49 inc.

7-1-50
-1-51
-1-52
7-1-5-1-29

12-l6-2< _ r .
12-l6-2§ 1-1-te
12-16-2? 1-X-4S

TOTAL
AMOUNT

| 16,000.00

2,000.00

2,000.00
10,000.00
3*000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00

fioi

Upon motion of Councilman Oil lie the resolution was adopted toy the following votei

Ayes, Oounollmen Alford, 011110, and Mayor Pro tern wolf, 3; naya, none; Councilman Bartholomei

and Mayor Miller absent, 2.

Mayor Pro tern Wolf laid before the Oounoll the following resolution:
BE IX RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN t

THAT the City Manager be and he la hereby authorised and directed to purchase In the
name of the Olty of Austin from Mrs. Mary K. Schneider, for the oash consideration of

$22,500,00, and upon condition that good title be shown to the land hereinafter described,
upon examination by the Olty Attorney, the following described land:

Lots Noa. 3, if, 5, and 6, In Original Block No. 1, In the Olty of Austin, Travis County,

Texas.

•It IB understood and agreed that said Mrs. Mary K. Schneider may retain title In and

remove from the above described land all Improvements now situated thereon, within thirty

daye from the date of her deed to the Olty of Austin, and that In addition to all other taxes

against said property, she shall pay her pro rata part of the estimated taxes for the year

193̂  as of the date of her deed.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED*

THAT, Whereas, the land above described will be used by the Olty of Austin for the ex-

tension of the Water Filtration Plant; therefore, the flum of (22,500.00 be and the same Is

hereby appropriated out of the Water, Light and Power Fund of the Olty of Austin for the

purpose of paying the purchase price for said land; and that a warrant for said amount, pay-

able to Mrs. Mary K. Schneider be Issued and delivered to her upon the approval of said title
by the Olty Attorney and the delivery to the Olty of Austin of her warranty deed to said land.

Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution was adopted by the following votes
Ayes, Oounollmen Alford, Olllls, and Mayor Pro tern Wolf, 35 nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew
and Mayor Miller abeent, 2.

Mayor Pro tern Wolf laid before the Oounoll the following resolution!
BIG IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN)

THAT the sum of fl.50 be and the some Is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund,

not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of refunding to 0. 0. Spaldlrig, 20? East 12th

Street, one-half of dog tax paid by him on January 30, 193̂ . »• evidenced by Dog Tax Receipt

No. 315̂ .
Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution was adopted by the following vote;Ayes,

Oounollmen Alford, Oillls, and Mayor Pro tern Wolf, 3; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew and

Mayor Miller absent, 2.



Mayor Pro tern Wolf laid before the Oounoll the following resolutions
BE XT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE QITY OF AUSTIN*

THAT tht iun of |26fl.OO be and the aama is hereby appropriated out of tba General

Fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying breakdown insurance premium on

Oapltal Olty Abattoir oompressore.

Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution was adopted by the following votes

Ayes, Councilman Alford, Olllls, Mayor Pro tarn Wolf, 3; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew

and Mayor Miller absent, s.

Mayor Pro tan Wolf laid before the Oounoll the following resolution!

BE XT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN I

THAT the sum of f£«50 bs and the same Is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund,

not otherwiaa appropriated, for tha purpose of refunding to W. 0. Rlssmann the amount of

olgaretta license for the year 193̂  paid by him, as evidenced by License Receipt NO* 6313.
Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution was adopted by the following vote}

Ayes, Councilman Alford, 01111 e, Mayor Pro tsm Wolf, 3; &W» none; Councilman Bartholomew

and Mayor Miller absent, 2.
Mayor Pro ten Wolf laid before the Oounoll the following resolution:
BB XT RESOLVED BY THE OXTY COUNCIL OF THE OXTY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the sum of 12,50 be and the same Is hereby appropriated out of tha General Fund,

not otherwise appropriated, for tha purpose of refunding to A* E. Sohutse tha amount of

olgaretta lloa&sa for the year 1934 paid by him, as evidenced by License Reoalpt Ho* 6366*

Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution was adopted by tha following votes
Ayea, Councilman Alford, Gillie, Mayor Pro tern Wolf, 3; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew

and Mayor Millar abeent, 2.
Mayor Pro tarn Wolf laid before tha Oounoll the following resolution:
BE XT RESOLVED BY THE OXTY COUNCIL OF THE OXTY OF AUSTIN:

THAT tha sum of |lg«00 be and the same Is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund

not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of refunding to The Router Company the amount

of olgaretta license paid by said Company for the year 193̂  on Its six stores looated In

the Olty.
Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution was adopted by tha following votai

Ayea, Oounollmen Alford, 01111 a, Mayor Pro tern Wolf, 3; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew

and Mayor Miller abasnt, 2.
Mayor Pro tarn Wolf laid before the Oounoll tha following resolution!
BE XT RESOLVED BY THE OXTY COUNCIL OF THE OXTY OF AUSTINI ,

THAT tha sum of $2*50 be and tha aame la hereby appropriated out of tha Oenaral Fund, i

not otherwise appropriated, for the purposs of refunding to Rio Grande Fruit Company tha

amount of cigarette lloenaa paid by eald Company for the year 193̂  as evldenoed by Lioenss

Rsosipt No. 6101*,

Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution was adopted by the following vote!

Ayea, Oounollmen Alford, Oillls, Mayor Pro tarn Wolf, 3; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew

and Mayor Millar absent, 2.

Mayor Pro tern Wolf laid before the Oounoll the following resolution!

WHEREAS, George Mafcemaon, owner of Lot 12 of Bnfleld "E" within tha City of Austin,

Travis County, Texas, has applied to the City Council for permission to construct a. stone

curb adjacent to that portion of his property which abuts Palma Plaza, same being located

at tha intersaotion of Palma Plaza and Wateraton Street; and

i

i

i



i

i

i

WHEREAS, The ordinance which regulates the construction of curbs upon or within

streets in the Oity of Austin requires that anyone desiring to construct any ourb other

than a concrete ourb ehall get special permission to do so from the Oity Council of the

01 ty of Austin; and
WHEREAS, The Oity Council has Investigated and approved the construction of a stons

ourb at ths aforssald location; therefore
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN!

THAT George Makemson, owner of Lot 12 of finfleld "E" within the Oity of Austin,

Travis County, Texas, which property Is looatsd at the Intersection of Palma plasa and

Waterston Street, Is hereby granted permission to construct a stone ourb adjacent to that

portion of the aforesaid Lot 12 which abuts Palma Plaaa; provided, however, that said stone

ourb shall be constructed upon a oonorete base and shall have an exposure of 8 Inches above

the gutter and shall be 10 Inches wide at the top, in accordance with the standard design
for rook ourbs as adopted by the Oity of Austin and as detailed upon the plan hereto attach-

ed marked 2-0-501, which plan Is hereby made a part of this resolution; and further provid-

ed that all work shall be done by a. bonded ourb and sidewalk contractor and that said curt
shall be constructed under the supervision of the Oity Engineer of the Oity of Austin end

in accordance with lines and grades furnished by Mm.

Upon motion of Councilman Alfovd,the resolution was adopted by the following vote!
Ayes, Oounollmen Alford, Olllls, Mayor Fro tern Wolf, 3; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew

and Mayor Miller absent, 2»

Mayor Pro tern Wolf laid before the Council the following resolution!

WHEREAS, The Southwestern Bell Telephone Company has presented to the Oity Council

tentative maps and plans showing the proposed construction of Its pole lines In the streets
In the Oity of Austin hereafter named, and said maps or plans have been considered by the

Oity Engineer; therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THS OITY OF AUSTIN!

THAT the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company be end the same Is hereby permitted to

construct Its pole lines in the following streets!

(1) One telephone pole on the east side and one telephone pole on the west side of
RED RIVER STREET, the oenter of which pole shall be on a line that Is 16 feet south of and
parallel to the north line of East IStt street*

(£) A telephone pole lino In DEPEW AVENUB from East 46th Street northerly to the olty
limit line, the oenterllne of whloh pole lino shall be ? feet west of and parallel to the
east line of said Depew Avenue*

THAT the work and construction of said pols lines, Including the ezeavation of ths

strssts and the restoration and maintenance of said streets after said pole lines have been

constructed, shall be under ths supervision sad direction of the Olty Manager.

Upon motion of Oounollmsn Alford, ths resolution was adopted by the following vote!

Ayes, Oounollmen Alford, Olllle, Mayor Pro tern Wolf, J; nays, none; Oounollmsn Bartholomew
and Mayor Miller abeent, 2«

Mayor Pro tern Wolf laid before the Council the following resolution:

WHEREAS, The Hlllorest Baptist Ohuroh is the Contractor for the construction of a

building located at 1910 East Avenue and desires a portion of the sidewalk and street space

abutting Lot 5, Block 6, of the Christian and Foilman Addition, Outlot 26, Division "0" of

the Oity of Austin, Texas, during the construction of the building, such spaoe to be used

In the work and for the storage of materials therefor; therefore



BI XT NC80LVSD BY TfflC 01 TV COUNCIL Of THE CITY OF AUSTXtfi

!• THAT space for the ueos herelnabove enumerated bo granted to laid Hllloreet Bap-

tist Church, the boundary of which ii doeorlbed at followsi
BIPCTALK AMP STREET WQRKIMO SPACE.

Beginning at tbe northeaet oornar of the above described lot; thence In a westerly
dlrootlon along the nortb Una of auob lot a distance of 130 feet; tbanoa In a northerly
dlreotion and at right angles to the oenterllne of Bast 19} Street a distance of 10 feet;
thenoe In an easterly dlreotion and parallel with the oenterllne of Saat 194 Street a dis-
tance of 145 feet: thenoe In a southerly dlreotion and at right anglrea to the oenterllne
of Baet 194 Street a distance of 73 feet; thenoe In a westerly direotlon and parallel with
the oenterllne of East 194 Street a distance to the southeast corner of the above deeorlbed
lot; thenoe In a northerly direotlon along the east line of auob lot to the plaoe of the
beginning*

2. THAT the above privilege! and allotment of apaoe are granted to said Hlllorest
Baptlet Church, hereinafter termed "Contractor", upon the following express terms and oon-

dltlonst

(1) That tbe Contractor shall construct a walkway within the above deeorlbed working

epaoe and along the north line of such space In 194 Street and along the east line of such

epaoe in last Avenue, euoh walkway to be proteoted on each aide by a guard rail at leaet

four feet high and substantially braoed and anchored*

(8) That tbe Contractor shall in no way obstruct any fire plugs or other public utili-
ties in the oonstruotlon of suob guard rail*

(3) That provision shall be made for the normal flow of all storm waters In the gutter

and tbe Contractor will be responsible for any damage done due to obstruction of any such

storm waters.
(If) That the Contractor shall plaoe on the outside corners of any walkway, barricades,

or obstructions! red lights during all periods of darkness*

.(5) That tbe Contractor la permitted to construct a temporary work office within such

allotted working epaoe provided suob work office Is not within 25 feet of any corner street

Intersection .

(£) That the Contractor shall remove all fences, barricades, loose materials and other

obstructions on the sidewalk and street Immediately after the necessity for their .existence

on eald sidewalk or street baa coaaed, euoh time to be determined by the City Manager, and

In any event all suob eldewalk, barricades, materials! equipment and other obstructions

shall be removed not later than September 1, 193̂ «

(7) That the Contractor shall restore all public and private property Injured during

the use of euoh space to as good condition as the same existed before the use of such epaoe

began •

(8) That the City reservee the right to revoke at any time any and all the privileges

herein granted or to require the erection or Installation of additional barriers or safe-

guards If the conditions demand It*

(9) That the Oontraotor shall furnish the City of Austin a surety bond In the sum of

Five Thousand ($5000.00) Dollars, which shall protect, Indemnify and hold harmless the City

of Auetln from any claims for damages to any pereon or property that may accrue to or be

brought by any person by reaeon of the exeroiee of ths privileges granted the Contractors

by the City of Austin and shall guarantee the replacement of all sidewalks, pavement and

all other public property and public utilities disturbed or removed during the oonstruotlon

work and shall further guarantee the oonstruotlon of a walkway and other safeguards during

the occupancy of the epaoe.

i

i

i



427

i

i

i

Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution WAI adopted by the following votei

Ayes, Councilman Alford! Oillis, Mayor Pro tarn Wolf, 3; naya, nona; Councilman Bartholomew

and Mayor Millar absent, 8.
Mayor Pro tarn Wolf laid before tha Oounoil tha following raaolutiont

WHEREAS, Texas Public Sarvloa Company haa praaantad to tha Oity Oounoil tentative maps

or plans ahowing the propoaed oonatruotion of ita gaa maina in the atraata in tha Oity of
Auatin hereafter named, and aald mapa or plana have been oonaldered by the Oity Oounoilj

therefore
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OOUNOIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTINS

THAT Texas Public Service Oompany be and the same la hereby permitted to lay and con*

etruot its gas maim in and upon the following streets!
(1) A gaa main in BURMBT ROAD, beginning at the dead end of an existing gas main, whioh

dead end la 202 feet aouth of and lg feet wast of the intersection of the east line of Burnet
RoAd and the eouth Una of Weat 42nd street;

Thence in a southerly direction with the aenterllne of the gas main 15 fset wast of
and parallel to the east line of aaid Burnet Road for a distance of 100 feet.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2& feet.
Tha Texas Public Service Oompany is hereby put upon notice that the Oity of Austin does

not guarantee that the space assigned above is clear from other underground utilities, but
Is based upon the best records we have at hand, and that the minimum depth stated does not

have any reference to the faot that greater depths may be required at special points. When

the Texas Public Service Oompany requires definite information upon the ground as to eleva-

tions or working points from which to base the location of their assignments, they shall

apply to the Oity Engineering Deportment not less than three (3) daye before such information
is required. The Texas public Service Oompany is further put upon notloe that they will be

required to bear the expense of repairs or replacement of any underground utility damaged

during the construction of lines named in this resolution.
AND THAT whenever pavement is out In the vicinity of a fire plug, water must be used

at intervals during the course of backfilling of the ditches.

That the work and laying of said gas mains, including the excavation in the streets, and

the restoration and maintenance of aald streets after said mains have been laid, shall be

under the supervision and direction of the Oity Manager, and under all the pertinent terms
and conditions of the certain franohiae granted to said Oompany by the Oity of Austin*

Upon motion of Councilman Alford, the resolution was adopted by the following voteiAyes,
Oouneilmen Alford, Olllls, Mayor Pro tern Wolf, 3; nays, none} Councilman Bartholomew and

Mayor Miller absent, 2.

Mayor Pro tern Wolf laid before the Oounoil the following!

"Austin, Texas.
April Id, 1934

Mr. Ouiton Morgan
Oity Manager
Austin, Texas.
Dear Sin

Dan T. Stathas haa made application to the Oity Oounoil of the Oity of Austin for per-
mission to set the curb baok from the established curb line on the eaet side of Oongraaa
Avenue south of East 14th Street, adjacent to Lots 1 and 2, Blook 160, of the Original Oity
of Austin, Travis County, Texas, and to construct a ramp in connection therewith. Said
request baa been investigated and considered and the following facts are presented:

Dan T. Statbas is sub-lessee from Albert R. Moore, who is lessee from Miss Dot Thornton,
owner of the above described property, the same being located at the southeast corner of the
intersection of Congress Avenue and East 14th Street, and the aaid Dan T. Stathas wishes to



42S

set the curb back l*t feet from the established curb line of Oongress Avenue and to oontlnue
same in a eouthsrly direction for a distance of 54 feet fron a point 7 feet eouth of the
eouth line of said East Iltth Street.

Said property ie looated within the "B" Residence District as shown upon the toning
map of the Olty of Austin and is being used as a permissible non-conforming uas.

The area oreated by the eetbaok will aot as a widening of the paving on Oongress
Avsnue and will be a benefit to the users of this strsst by allowing a greater width of
travelway*

I recommend that this permit be granted, eubjeot to the following conditioner

(1) That the reconstruct Ion of the setback area on 00ngreee Avenue shall be oonetruo
ed In accordance with the accompanying plan marked 2-11-363, and that all suoh wldsned area,
ramps and curbs and a sidewalk between the property line and the curb line shall be con-
structed of oonorete at the expense of the applicant.

(2) That all such oonorete shall be not less than 6 Inches in thickness and shall be
of the following proportions! 1 part of cement, 2j parte of sand and *t parts of screened
gravel or rook. ,

(3) That the oonorete curb adjaoeat to the sidewalk area shall be not lees than six
inches nigh and that an expansion joint not leee than 3/H Inches thick shall be plaoed
between the curb and the sidewalk ae shown on the plan hereto attached marked 2-8-363.

(If) That all suoh sxpanelon joints shall bs of the pro-moulded type.

(5) That all concrete work within the street area shall be done by a bonded sidewalk
contractor*

(6) That the applicant shall be required to olean tbe newly oreated ramp area at
least twice per week and shall dispose of tbe debrle at his expense.

(7) That all work shall be done In accordance with lines and grades furnished by the
Engineering Department of the Olty of Austin end under the direction of the Olty Engineer*

Youre truly,

(Sgd) J. E. Hotberal
Olty engineer. *

WHEREAS, Dan T. Stathae, sub-lessee from Albert R. Moore, who Is lessee from

Ulse Dot Thornton of portlone of Lots 1 and S, Block 160, of the Original Olty of Austin,

Travis County, Texas, which property IB located at the southeast corner of the Intersection
of Oongreee Avenue and East Itah Street, has made application to the Olty Council of the

Olty of Austin for permission to set the curb back a distance of 14- feet from the eatab-
•

llshed curb line on Oongreea Avenue and to extend same in a southerly direction a distance

of 5^ feet from a point 7 feet south of the south line of East iltth Street adjacent to the

above described property* end to construct a ramp in connection therewith, said ramp and

curb setback to be construetod la order to provide more parking space on the eaet elde of

eald Oongrees Avenue, thereby allowing a greater width of travelway for the vehicular

traffic on Oongress Avenuej and
WHERE AB, A plan hae been presentsd showing the proposed layout and said plan has been

oonsidsrsd and approved by the Olty Oounoll of the Olty of Austin; therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THR OITY OOWOXL OF THS 01TY Of AUSTIN!

THAT Dan T. Stathae, sub-lessee from Albert A* Moore, who le lessee from Vise Dot
Thornton of Lots 1 and 2, Block 160, of the Original Olty of Auetin, Travis Oounty,Texae, i

which property is looatsd at the southeast corner of ths intersection of Oongress Avenue
and Eaet 14th Street, is hereby granted permleslon to eet the curb back from the establish-

ed curb line of Oongress Avenue adjacent to the above described property a distance of 14

feet and to extend same In a southerly direction a distance of 5^ feet from a point 7 feet

south of the south line of East 14th Street, and to build a oonorete ramp in connection I

therewith, subject to the same*a being constructed in accordance with the plan approved by

the Oity Engineer, which plan is hereto attached, marked 2-8-363, and made a part hereof,

\

\

\


